
VOILATION LETTER

Registered AD/Speed post 

Government of India 
Ministry of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines 

Office of the Regoinal Controller of Mines, Jabalpur 

File No.MYSidhi/l.st-357 Mine Code: 38MPR35349 
Date: 24/06/2019 

To, 
Shri Kailash Chand Jhanwar 

Dy. Managing Director & Chief Manufacturing Officer 

Ahire Centre

A Wing, 1st Floor 
Mahakali Caves Road, Andheri (E) 
Mumbai 400093, Maharashtra 

Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect to 

Hinauti Extension Limestone Mine over an extent of 258.867 hect. in Sidhi District of M.P. 

Sir, 
Undersigned has inspected your mine in the presence of Mines officials and QP Shri R Purohit on 

30/05/2019. Following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your mines at the time of inspection. 

Rule No 
Nature of violation observed in detail 

Rule 11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area exXcept

in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or 

prepared and certified in accordance with the system 
established by the State Government. 

The Modification in approved Minir 

314(3/2007 MCCM (CZ)/MP/10 dated 24/05/2007b (fresh grant) (Lease execution date 11.01.2017).

During the inspection it was observed that mining operations in the mine was not carried out in accordance 

with the proposals given in the approved Review of Mining Plan. The extents of deviation observed during 

inspection are as under:

Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide letter No. 

a) In approved Mining Plan it was proposed to drill 18 nos of core boreholes in first three years.

During the inspection it was observed that above mentioned proposal was not completed till the date 

of inspection which is 30/05/2019. 

2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable

under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017. 

3. The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017, if compliance of rule 

1I(0) of MCDR-2017 is not found satisfactory.

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within

45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

Yours faithfully, 

DEEPAK SHARMA

Senior Mining Geologist 
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded for information to: 

2) The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.

The Director, Directorate of Geology and Mining, Khanij Bhawan 29-A Arera Hills Bhopal M.P. 

DEEPAK SHARMA

Senior Mining Geologist. 
Indian Bureau of Mines 
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